

## **CRISPR** Therapeutics Proposes New Appointment to the Board of Directors

ZUG, Switzerland and BOSTON, Jan. 07, 2025 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- CRISPR Therapeutics (Nasdaq: CRSP), a biopharmaceutical company focused on creating transformative gene-based medicines for serious diseases, today announced it proposes to elect Briggs Morrison, M.D., to its Board of Directors at the Company's annual general meeting to be held this year.

"We are excited to welcome Briggs to our Board of Directors," said Samarth Kulkarni, Ph.D., Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of CRISPR Therapeutics. "His extensive experience in the pharmaceutical industry and expertise in clinical development will be a tremendous asset as we continue to advance our innovative platform and pipeline, with the goal of developing transformative medicines for patients suffering from serious diseases."

"I am thrilled to join such an innovative company at the forefront of gene editing," said Briggs Morrison, M.D. "I look forward to collaborating with the Board and the management team to drive CRISPR Therapeutics' vision forward and contribute to its continued success."

Dr. Morrison currently serves as Chief Executive Officer and as a member of the Board of Directors of Crossbow Therapeutics, Inc. He is trained as a medical oncologist with over 30 years of experience in the pharmaceutical and biotechnology industries, and has held executive roles at Syndax Pharmaceuticals, AstraZeneca PLC, Pfizer Inc., and Merck & Co., Inc. He has overseen the clinical development from Phase 1 through to approval and life cycle management of many approved drugs, including Tagrisso<sup>®</sup>, Imfinzi<sup>®</sup> and Lynparza<sup>®</sup>. Dr. Morrison serves on the Board of Directors of a number of public and private biotechnology companies and is an Entrepreneur Partner at MPM BioImpact. He received his B.S. in Biology from Georgetown University and his M.D. from the University of Connecticut.

## About CRISPR Therapeutics

Since its inception over a decade ago, CRISPR Therapeutics has transformed from a research-stage company advancing programs in the field of gene editing, to a company that celebrated the historic approval of the first-ever CRISPR-based therapy in 2023 and has a diverse portfolio of product candidates across a broad range of disease areas including hemoglobinopathies, oncology, regenerative medicine, cardiovascular, autoimmune, and rare diseases. CRISPR Therapeutics advanced the first-ever CRISPR/Cas9 gene-edited therapy into the clinic in 2018 to investigate the treatment of sickle cell disease or transfusion-dependent beta thalassemia, and beginning in late 2023, CASGEVY<sup>™</sup> (exagamglogene autotemcel [exa-cel]) was approved in some countries to treat eligible patients with either of those conditions. The Nobel Prize-winning CRISPR science has revolutionized biomedical research and represents a powerful, clinically validated approach with the potential to create a new class of potentially transformative medicines. To accelerate and expand its efforts, CRISPR Therapeutics has established strategic partnerships with leading companies including Bayer and Vertex Pharmaceuticals. CRISPR Therapeutics AG is headquartered in Zug, Switzerland, with its wholly-owned U.S. subsidiary, CRISPR Therapeutics, Inc., and R&D operations based in Boston, Massachusetts and San Francisco, California, and business offices in London, United Kingdom. To learn more, visit www.crisprtx.com.

CRISPR THERAPEUTICS<sup>®</sup> standard word mark and design logo are registered trademarks of CRISPR Therapeutics AG. All other trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

## **CRISPR Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements**

Statements contained in this press release regarding matters that are not historical facts are "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Because such statements are subject to risks and uncertainties, actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such statements include, but are not limited to, the statements made by Drs. Kulkarni and Morrison in this press release as well as statements regarding any or all of the following: (i) CRISPR Therapeutics' preclinical studies, clinical trials and pipeline products and programs, including, without limitation, manufacturing capabilities, status of such studies and trials, potential expansion into new indications and expectations regarding data, safety and efficacy generally; (ii) discussions with regulatory authorities related to product candidates under development by CRISPR Therapeutics; and (iii) the therapeutic value, development, and commercial potential of gene editing technologies and therapies, including CRISPR/Cas9. Risks that contribute to the uncertain nature of the forward-looking statements include, without limitation, the risks and uncertainties discussed under the heading "Risk Factors" in its most recent annual report on Form 10-K and in any other subsequent filings made by CRISPR Therapeutics with the U.S.

Securities and Exchange Commission. Existing and prospective investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date they are made. The Company disclaims any obligation or undertaking to update or revise any forward-looking statements contained in this press release other than to the extent required by law.

Investor Contact: Susan Kim +1-617-307-7503 susan.kim@crisprtx.com

Media Contact: Rachel Eides +1-617-315-4167 rachel.eides@crisprtx.com



Source: CRISPR Therapeutics AG